Leona Valley Town Council

Working Meeting

September 24, 2007
Call to Order Richard Thomas

Pledge to Flag Lead by Richard Thomas

Roll Call, Alice Benoit: Richard Thomas; Bill Elliott; Larry Tyler and Alice Benoit are present; Robert Wood is absent;

Approval of Minutes: Bill Elliott makes motion to accept minutes; Larry Tyler seconds; minutes approved as submitted; Richard Thomas abstains.

Public Comment: None

California Water Service:

Bill Elliott introduces California Water Service. You will have received a mailer regarding the pending shutdown.

Chris Whitley, California Water Service

· Prepared to meet the needs during the AVEK shut-down;

· Changing Disinfection By-Product Control

· Shut-down October 28 to November 2nd 2007

· Shut down February 2008

· Reduction of flow from the AVEK Plant

· Bringing wells back on line at 90th Street West; wells tested good for quality control;

· Maximum day demand for October is 354 gallon per minute average

· November maximum demand is 228 gallons per minute

· Well No. 01-01 draws 50 GPM; 

· New Well, to be determined; 570 feet deep;

· 01-07= 25 gpm; new pump has been installed and well is functional;

· 455,000 gallons of storage in Leona Valley; if Capacity is at 80% that will leave 364,000 gallons of storage at all times;

· Wheeling Agreement 940 gallons/minute can be produced

· AV Water Works to supplement Cal Water in Leona Valley

· There will be plenty of water; 

· Conservation letters went out on September 19th 2007

· 2 weeks prior to shut-down there will be another reminder shut-down notice;

· Will send out a third letter when operations are back to normal.

· Total supply will be 425 GPM; max needed in Leona Valley is 290 GPM

Questions and Answers to Chris Whitley:
Questions, John Grimm: Is the well to the fire tank just for the fire tank?

Answer: No, now it is to community; pump 101

Question, Bill Elliot: Leona Avenue Pump: 107

Question, Christine Stoddard: Why the longer period of short supply?

Answer: They are changing their chemical; and changing their treatment plant; there is cleaning of ponds; separating of ponds; there is just a lot of stuff AVEK has to do; it takes time to make all of the questions; there are water quality people to make happy.

Question, Karl Pearcy: Northside tank; is there a number we can call if water drops off?

Chris: Call our emergency number, 943-9401

Question (Laurie Staschik): Health concerns with water?

Answer: No. We have had no violations.


Question, Lana Seymour: The fire tank was high nitrate; the other tank was mixed with AVEK water was fluoride contaminated.

Answer: Nitrate well was on 98th Street; end of service in 1995; 90th Fire well was fluoride contaminated; it is now fine;

Question, Larry Tyler: Shut-down has nothing to do with the Delta

Answer: No

Tom Smegal, Manager of Rates for California Water Service

Re: Rate Increase:  Some of you may know the process. Last rate increase in 2005 for the Antelope Valley system; We filed in July 2005; received increase August 27, 2006.  The rates that were set reflected the general office known in the 2004 case filing; we filed now for our general office case filing;  We have a lot of common services out of our general office to the districts; this includes water quality, engineering; all of our overall system maintenance; billing and customer service; conservation programs; payroll; employee benefits; increased taxes; health care; pension costs; transportation and fuel costs; trying to recoup the costs from all of the water systems, no just the Antelope Valley; .04% is allocated to general costs; we proposed 12.6% increase; will most likely get less than we ask for; will be effective next July; CPUC will approve some sort of increase less than 12.6%; proposal for emergency notification system; that is in the budget for the general rate case; last case, the commission did not approve this expenditure; 

2007 Centralized Services Filings: Proposed company wide programs include a cross connection control program to prevent non-potable water from flowing into the drinking system. Unidirectional water main flushing program to enhance water quality. After-hours call center and additional conservation programs;

CPUC Process: 

1.) Cal Water reviews historical costs; projected costs; projected costs; and planned water system improvements and prepares GRC application for CPUC consideration;

2.) CPUC Division of Ratepayer Advocates analyzes application and makes recommendation; usually recommends smaller increase than requested

3.) CPUC hosts public hearings to receive input from customers; customers may also write the CPUC.

4.) CPUC holds formal hearing; much like a court proceeding;

5.) CPUC Administrative Law Judge issues proposed decision;

6.) CPUC Commissioners vote on proposed decision; new rates typically take effect 5 days later;

Question, Terry Kenney: February hearing? What point does the LVTC have to have Intervener status?

Answer: January 2nd 2008 evidence is due;

Question, Larry Tyler: 12.6% is that on the rate for the meter or the water? 

Answer: it is in combination; it is your overall bill; if you use more water, it will go up more;

Question, Karen Bryan: You currently have rates increases approved through 2008; so these are on top of those increases?

Answer: There is an inflation adjustment on July 1st; the next rate change of the general review of costs starts in July 2009 and will not go into effect until July 2011; the commission says we are going to look at Cal Water all together; all 24 districts at once; it will take a little longer; it will take about a year and a half to review; 

Question, Karen Bryan: Why second highest rates in the state?

Answer: rates based on cost of providing the service; you therefore have a high cost of service; probably because it is a very small area; 1,400 customers in the Antelope Valley area; if the system was bigger the fixed costs would be spread over a larger customer base; the smaller the system the higher the rates;

Question: I am wondering why we are not getting agricultural rates?

Answer: Product that we provide, we provide potable water service; it is treated and tested; we don’t give a discount for an agricultural discount. You can bring it to the CPUC’s attention.

Question, Rich Thomas: Some people are on an agricultural rate here; their bill is 10% of our rates directly from AVEK.

Chris Whitley: they pay a half of an acre-foot minimum;

Question, Bill Elliott: The rate increase is based on a percentage increased based on the amount of water being used?

Answer: It is dependent about how much water you use. Most of the cost increases are a fixed nature. The variable costs are the AVEK costs and power costs. You share the costs proportionately with other ratepayer customers; it won’t just go into the base rate; it will go into the quantity rate;

Question, Rich Thomas: The last rate increase was huge; are we going into another three years?

Answer: That case is a separate track; this is another case; the 12.6% is through 2011 period;

Question, Richard Thomas: Fremont Valley Rates are lower?

Answer: Fremont Valley is lower; they are low income; they were able to get a subsidy from the rest of the Cal Water customers. They have the same tariff, but they get a low income ratepayer assistance credit; the rest of the customers make that up.

Question, Lana Seymour: How many people in Fremont?

Answer: 75; mobile home community;

Question, Bill Elliott: There was no date or meeting date on the last notice; the date had passed or it was the next date; why did that happen?

Answer: The notice that was sent to the customers was sent on the July 15 to August 15 published by Cal Water; they did not know when the hearings were going to be; there was nothing to tell you because we did not know about it; we did not know the location or time until a week and a half ago; it was a notice of application; you may come in at any time; the Intervener me has passed; you had to protest the application 30 days after the filing; the way you can prevent it from happening is by getting on the service list; we do our best to notify you; you need to file your Intervener status ASAP.  A notice was posted in the Valley Press and a copy was given to Norm Hickling.

Question, Doris from Lake Hughes: Same problem with the rate increase in Lake Hughes?

Answer: Yes; Fremont, Leona Valley and Lake Hughes have the same rates; the Lancaster system has a different rate; we do have low-income rate applications available if anyone needs it;

Question, Larry Tyler: What is the tariff charge?

Answer: There are two components; Tariff is the legal document by which we charge rates; Leona Valley is not the second highest in the state. Palmdale is much cheaper because of the size; it is based on investment; 

Question, Guyla Clayton: I don’t recall anyone ever replacing the pipe; many of the pipes were 30 to fifty years old;

Answer: Pipe typically lasts fifty years; 

Comment, Chris Whitley: I know of a lot of pipe that we replaced; we are making improvements;

Question: Will adjudication be involved?

Answer: I don’t know if it involves this specific area or if it is just Lancaster.  We have worked really hard to keep Leona Valley separate because Leona Valley is a separate basin; I think we were successful;

Question, Juanita Kirkpatrick: I could not hook up to the water system 35 years ago until lines were replaced in the area; it never happened;

Answer: All of the homes between Godde and the Kennedy house is the same story; the existing customers cannot bring the water into the new development; AVEK line came over the hill in 1975 and we hooked into their system in 1976;

Intervener Compensation, Larry Tyler: We asked for $26,000; permitted $16,000 and change; it still needs to be approved by Edison; it can be protested and appealed; We did not get all reduced the rates of the attorneys; and deducted some of the expenses; SCE has to pay this directly; how payment is specified is not known; has to be paid in 30 days of final notification; one important thing: There is a footnote: The environmental review was excellent in this proceeding; this is for Alternate 5; 

Karen Bryan, comment: We saved the ratepayers $49,000,000. 

Terry Kenney, comment: This was for alt 5; pink route has not been reviewed; 

Bill Elliott: $8,000 cost to provide intervener status for both lines; we got 61.3% of what we asked for; For Alternate 5 there was a $19,500 retainer; most of the money went to Alternate 5; none went to the Intervener status; technically the original signers and LVTC paid for Alternate 5; 

Terry Kenney, comment: You cannot compartmentalize costs; no one who contributed $100 thinks they are going to get they money back; 

Karen Bryan, comment: Alt 5 was the preferred route;

Alexis Upton Knittle: Was it an over site on the Town Council? I emailed you and you never emailed me back?

Bill Elliott: The topic (regarding compensation) was posted ahead of schedule. The Attorney charged us on August 30 statement; drafted letter to inform clients 2.5 hours $420.00. Lets send a letter no bills without authorization.

Alexis Upton Knittle will draft a letter; Larry Tyler will approve;

Community Standards: Bill Elliott, we are removing two people from the committee. Karen Bryan will be added;  goal to have draft prepared by October 8th meeting; if not we will have done for February 2008; 

The Planning Commission will be at the next ARTC meeting; it will be the only meeting for the AV area; 

Bylaws, Bill Elliott: Suggestions from Mary Ann came in late; she made some grammar changes; some structural changes are not to be made;

Concern: When it comes to dissolving the Town Council the Town Council can vote to dissolve; 4 out of 5 must vote to dissolve; if a committee wants to dissolve the council it takes a petition of 20% of the registered voters of Leona Valley; Mary Ann Floyd wants to change to 50%; she wants to change the vote to all members of the Council; 

Karl Pearcy, comment: Chase Mellon said the new people will want to stop developments too;

Rich Thomas: non-substantive changes will be made; grammar changes only; inform next Town Council of recommendations made by Mary Ann. They may revise Bylaws if they wish.

Election: Bill Elliott: I have three applications; we have Mike Waters; Jan Powell; Larry Tyler; Staschik; Rich Thomas; and Alice Benoit; Suzie Love; ballots are nearly done; Guyla will show us how to get the soft copy of the Voters Registration list;

New Business: Bill Elliott: Crazy Ottos; I think we need to know the intent of Crazy Ottos; Will they uphold the traditions of Jackie’s for Sertoma? Community meetings still permitted? Rich Thomas will discuss with buyer.

Agenda Items for Next Meeting: 

AV Area Wide Plan 

Status of Election

Reading of the Bylaws;

Approval of money for the election mailing and printing of ballots;

Community Standards District

Water rate Intervener status;

Legal bill situation;

Larry will attend ARTC meeting;

Adjournment Time: 9:46
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